

STAFF REPORT TO THE DEPUTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR Ritchey Coastal Permit and Design Review Extensions				
Item No.:	C4.	Application Nos:	CP 06-01/DR 06-04 EX 08-20/EX 08-21	
Applicant:	Bryon Osborn, Architect	Owner:	Tom Ritchey	
Property Address:	100 Toby Road, Pt. Reyes Station	Assessor's Parcels:	119-270-09 119-260-05 and 119-270-11	
Hearing Date:	June 12, 2008	Planners:	Johanna M. Patri, ACIP Scott Greeley	
RECOMMENDATION: APPEAL PERIOD: LAST DATE FOR ACTION:		Approve with Conditions 5 working days to the Marin County Planning Commission July 21, 2008		

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant, on behalf of the property owner Tom Ritchey, is requesting four-year Coastal Permit and Design Review extensions to vest the Ritchey Coastal Permit (CP 06-01) and Design Review (DR 06-04) conditional approvals granted by the Deputy Zoning Administrator (DZA) in April 2006 for the construction of a 2,978 square foot, two-story, three-bedroom primary residence with 1,500 square feet of deck and porch area and a maximum height of 25 feet above grade. Proposed setbacks from corresponding property lines consist of: 165 feet from front (southwest) property line; 25 feet from rear (northeast) property line and 15 feet to the public access easement; 170 feet from the side (southeast) property line; and 75 feet east of the second dwelling unit. The 2006 DZA conditional approvals included approvals for construction of a 1,326 square foot, single-story detached accessory structure consisting of a 750 square foot, one bedroom second unit, and a 576 square foot two-car garage, a 2,640 square foot, single-story detached accessory barn structure and associated site improvements. (*Please refer to Project Analysis below.*)

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Adjacent Land Uses:	Single and Multi-family Residential (Point Reyes Affordable Homes
	Project) to the south and west
	U. S. Coast Guard vacant land to the east
	West Marin School to the northwest

Environmental Hazards:	No significant environmental hazards, either inherent on the subject property or produced by the development proposal, have been identified.
Countywide Plan:	C-SF-4 (Coastal, Single-Family, 1-2 units per acre) - Assessor's Parcel 119-270-09
	C-OS (Coastal, Open Space) - Assessor's Parcels 119-260-05 and 119-270-11
Zoning:	C-R-A:B-3 (Coastal, Residential, Limited Agriculture District, 20,000 square feet minimum lot size) - Assessor's Parcel 119-270-09
	C-OA (Coastal, Open Area) - Assessor's Parcels 119-260-05 and 119-270-11
Parcel Sizes:	Approximately 3.39 acres - Assessor's Parcel 119-270-09
	Approximately 3.53 acres - Assessor's Parcels 119-260-05 and 119-270-11
Vegetation:	Mediterranean grassland and seasonal freshwater wetland grasses
Topography and Slope:	Flat to moderately sloped

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

The Deputy Zoning Administrator (DZA) found that the 2006 Ritchey Coastal Permit (CP 06-01), Design Review (DR 06-04), Second Unit (06-01) and Use Permit (06-33) project was Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines because the project entails the single-family residential development of a vacant residential parcel and the preservation of an open space parcel created by, and in conformance with, the January 2002 Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) of the Point Reyes Affordable Homes Project Countywide Plan Amendment, Community Plan Amendment, Local Coastal Program Amendment, Rezoning, Master Plan, Precise Development Plan, Coastal Permit, and Subdivision certified by the Board of Supervisors (Board of Supervisors Resolution No.2002-18) and the March 2002 Addendum to the Point Reyes Affordable Homes Project FEIR adopted by the Board of Supervisors (Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 2002-25).

The DZA found that the 2006 Ritchey application plans provided adequate information pursuant to CEQA and the County's EIR Review Guidelines to determine that:

- No important revisions of the certified FEIR are required due to the involvement of new environmental impacts not considered in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum;
- No substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the proposed project is reviewed and undertaken, which will require revisions to the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum;

- No substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the proposed project is undertaken that were not considered and analyzed in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum;
- There is no new information of substantial importance related to the proposed project that was not known at the time of the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum;
- The proposed project will not result in any new significant effects that were not analyzed in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum; and
- All pertinent mitigation measures contained in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum have been incorporated into the design of the proposed project and conditions of project approval.

The requested Extensions (EX 08-20 and EX 08-21) to vest the Ritchey Coastal Permit (CP 06-01) and Design Review (DR 06-04) for the construction of the 2,978 square foot, two-story, three-bedroom primary residence with 1,500 square feet of deck and porch area and a maximum height of 25 feet above grade do not propose any changes to the 2006 project or the 2006 Deputy Zoning Administrator conditional approvals. No new environmental impacts not considered in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum have been identified. No substantial changes or new information with respect to the environment or circumstances have been identified under which the proposed extensions have been reviewed or were not considered and analyzed in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum. All pertinent mitigation measures contained in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum have been incorporated into the conditions of project approval of the requested Extensions.

Since the certification of the 2002 Point Reyes Affordable Homes Project FEIR and the 2002 Addendum to the Point Reyes Affordable Homes Project FEIR, the County has adopted the 2007 Countywide Plan (CWP). The Community Development Agency staff has determined that the Ritchey Coastal Permit (CP 06-01) Extension (EX 08-20) and Design Review (06-04) Extension (EX 08-21) are consistent with the relevant policies of the 2007 CWP and will implement the CWP policies by ensuring orderly planned development and protection of natural resources and the environment. (*Please refer to Finding VI of the proposed Resolution.*)

PUBLIC NOTICE:

The Community Development Agency has provided a public notice identifying the applicant, describing the project and its location, and giving the scheduled date of the public hearing in accord with California Government Code requirements. This notice has been mailed to all property owners within 600 feet of the project site.

POINT REYES AFFORDABLE HOMES PROJECT APPROVAL AND SITE CONDITIONS:

Land use designations and development of the project site are governed by the objectives and policies of the Marin Countywide Plan (CWP), the Local Coastal Program, Unit II (LCP), the Point Reyes Station Community Plan (Community Plan), and the conditions of the Point Reyes Affordable Homes Project approved by the Marin County Board of Supervisors in 2002.

The project site consists of Lot 9 (Assessor's Parcel 119-270-09) and Lot 13 (Assessor's Parcels 119-260-05 and 119-270-11) as shown upon that certain map entitled "Map of Point Reyes Affordable Housing the Lands of Giacomini Properties", filed for record May 24, 2004 in Book 2004 of Maps, at Page 139, in the Marin County Records. The project site includes a non-exclusive easement over Lot 11 (Assessor's Parcels 119-270-06 and -10) to provide vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress across Toby Road to the property. Extending the full length of the northern property line is a 10-foot wide public access easement, which must be left open and cannot be obstructed by fencing or other improvements. This

access easement has historically been used by school children from the U. S. Coast Guard to walk to the West Marin School and is now used by the residents of the Point Reyes Affordable Homes project located southeast of the project site.

The single-family residential parcel (Assessor's Parcel 119-270-09) consists of a residential lot for future development of a three-bedroom, single-family residence, a one-bedroom second dwelling unit, and a barn created by the Point Reyes Affordable Homes project. Access to this parcel is from an extension of Toby Road off Mesa Road and past the Williams Street apartments. The building site is on a knoll at the northern portion of the parcel.

The wetlands parcel (Assessor's Parcel 119-260-05 and 119-270-11), including a 100-foot buffer zone, is primarily a circular-shaped parcel sited at the southwestern side of the residential parcel. This parcel will continue to be preserved in its natural state as required by the Point Reyes Affordable Homes Project zoning. The project site is dominated by an off-site windrow of mature Monterey pines located adjacent to the developable parcel on the West Marin School playing fields. A grass-lined swale, which runs along the lower slope of the property and facilitates site drainage from east to west and dissipates water run-off, was constructed on the project site as part of the Point Reyes Affordable Homes project. This swale must remain open and in its natural state and cannot be obstructed.

PROJECT ANALYSIS:

2006 Deputy Zoning Administrator Conditional Approval

Per Marin County *Interim* Code (Title 22I) Sections 22.56.120I and 22.82.130I, the applicant is requesting Coastal Permit and Design Review Extensions to vest the conditional approval of the Ritchey Coastal Permit (06-01) and Design Review (06-04) applications approved by the Deputy Zoning Administrator (DZA) on April 20, 2006 (Deputy Zoning Administrator Resolution No. 06-129) for construction of a 2,978 square foot, two-story, three-bedroom primary residence with 1,500 square feet of deck and porch area and a maximum height of 25 feet above grade. The 2006 DZA conditional approval of the Ritchey Coastal Permit (06-01), Design Review (06-04), Use Permit (06-33) and Second Unit (06-01) applications required the preservation as private open space of the contiguous 3.53-acre wetlands parcels (119-260-05 and 119-270-11), including a 100-foot wetland buffer zone and also allowed the additional following improvements on Assessor's Parcel 119-270-09:

- Construction of a 1,326 square foot, single-story detached accessory structure consisting of a 750 square foot, one bedroom second unit, and a 576 square foot two-car garage to serve the second dwelling unit, with a maximum height of 20 feet above grade;
- Construction of a 2,640 square foot, single-story detached accessory barn structure with a maximum height of 22.5 feet above grade. The barn shall be used only for uses normally associated with the residential/agricultural use of the property, store gardening equipment and as a home workshop. No commercial or industrial use is allowed;
- Construction of a 380 foot long driveway extending through the flag of the lot to a circular driveway connecting the residences and the barn; an on-site sewage disposal system designed to serve four bedrooms and parking for eight vehicles, including two interior parking spaces to be used exclusively for parking for the second dwelling unit; and
- ➢ Installation of a precise landscape plan with a pressure regulated drip irrigation system and required a layer of organic mulch or suitable material.

Approved exterior finishes and colors consisted of forest green metal roofing for the residences and galvanized corrugated zinc-color, metal roofing for the barn; recycled or salvaged horizontal redwood siding; and bronze anodized aluminum window frames. Since issuance of the building permits for the second unit and the barn, the owner received approval from the Community Development Agency staff to substitute "Hardi-wood" siding painted an earth tone that duplicates the color of old redwood barn siding.

Building Permit Approvals

The owner has vested the Ritchey Coastal Permit (CP 06-01), Design Review (DR 06-04), Second Unit (06-01) and Use Permit (06-33) approvals for the construction of the second unit and barn through the issuance of building permits #113326 and #113325 respectively and substantially completing their construction. Until the 2,978 square foot residence is constructed and receives final inspection, the second unit will qualify as the primary residence on the site.

Landscape Plan and Fencing

Because of the importance of softening the development as seen from off-site views balanced with the need to preserve the vistas of the surrounding vacant lands and mountains for adjacent residences, preserving the sunlight of downslope residences, and restoring disturbed grasslands with an appropriate species, conditions of approval required the applicant to submit a detailed final landscape and irrigation plan, prepared by a landscape specialist. In addition, conditions of approval required that the landscape plan must be accompanied by a monitoring plan, approved by the CDA staff to assure the success of the plan. In order to keep open the off-site views and vistas as seen by neighboring property owners, conditions of approval required that all future fencing on the project site must be open wire mesh fencing. No fencing or landscaping is allowed that will obstruct the downslope grassy swale or the 10-foot wide pedestrian access easement along the eastern property line.

CONCLUSION:

Based on the findings contained in the recommended Resolution and subject to conditions of project approval, staff finds that the project is consistent with the pertinent goals and policies of the Marin Countywide Plan, the Point Reyes Station Community Plan and the Point Reyes Affordable Homes project. In accordance with Section 22.56.120I of the Marin County *Interim* Development Code (Title 22I), staff finds that the Coastal Permit Extension (EX 08-20) can be granted because the proposed construction of the 2,978 square foot, two-story, single-family residence continues to be in conformance with the requirements and objectives of the Local Coastal Program Unit II. ((*Please refer to Findings VIII and IX of the proposed Resolution.*)

As recommended for conditional approval, the project will not result in any significant environmental, privacy or visual impacts. The proposed project incorporates use of natural exterior building materials and finishes and simple building massing and proportions that are compatible with existing residential development in the area. These design factors result in a project that would not conflict with the natural character of the project site. The architectural design concept of the proposed single-family residence would result in minimal site disturbance, would respect the surrounding natural environment, and will not adversely affect the views or light of adjoining properties. The proposed development will result in a project that is consistent in height, mass, and bulk with development in the surrounding neighborhood. The project will maintain adequate setbacks from property lines. The approved landscape plan will provide adequate screening of the project.

Marin County Environmental Health Services staff has approved an on-site sewage disposal design to serve both residences. The North Marin Water District will provide water service. Department of Public Works staff has approved the proposed driveway and parking provisions. The Point Reyes Station Village Association reviewed the original proposed project and modifications were made to address the Association's concerns. With the recommended conditions imposed, Staff is able to make all the mandatory findings to approve the Ritchey Coastal Permit and Design Review Extensions for the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Deputy Zoning Administrator review the administrative record, conduct a public hearing, and approve the Ritchey Coastal Permit and Design Review Extensions based on the findings and subject to the conditions contained in the recommended Resolution.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Proposed Resolution recommending conditional approval of the Tom Ritchey Coastal Permit and Design Review Extensions
- 2. Environmental Review Document
- 3. Location Map
- 4. Assessor's Parcel Maps
- 5. Project Plans and Submittal Materials
 - a. Site Plan
 - b. Floor Plans/Elevations Main Residence
 - c. New Home Green Building Residential Design Guidelines
- 6. 2006 Notice of Decision and Deputy Zoning Administrator Resolution No. 06-129
- 7. Building Permit #113325
- 8. Building Permit #113326
- 9. May 28, 2008 CDA Notice of Project Status

MARIN COUNTY DEPUTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION CONDITIONALLY APPROVING THE RITCHEY COASTAL PERMIT (CP 06-01) AND DESIGN REVIEW (06-04) EXTENSIONS (EX 08-20 AND EX 08-21) 100 TOBY ROAD, POINT REYES STATION ASSESSOR'S PARCEL 119-270-09 AND ASSESSOR'S PARCELS 119-260-05 AND 119-270-11

I. WHEREAS the applicant, on behalf of the property owner Tom Ritchey, is requesting four-year Coastal Permit and Design Review extensions to vest the Ritchey Coastal Permit (CP 01) and Design Review (DR 06-04) conditional approvals granted by the Deputy Zoning Administrator in April 2006 for the construction of a 2,978 square foot, two-story, three-bedroom primary residence with 1,500 square feet of deck and porch area and a maximum height of 25 feet above grade. Proposed setbacks from corresponding property lines consist of: 165 feet from front (southwest) property line; 25 feet from rear (northeast) property line and 15 feet to the public access easement; 170 feet from the side (southeast) property line; and 75 feet east of the second dwelling unit.

The subject property is located at 100 Toby Road, Point Reyes Station, and is further identified as Assessor's Parcel 119-270-09 and Assessor's Parcels 119-260-05 and 119-270-11.

- II. WHEREAS the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator held a duly noticed public hearing on June 12, 2008, to consider the merits of the extension request, and hear testimony in favor of, and in opposition to, the project.
- III. WHEREAS the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator (DZA) found that the 2006 Ritchey Coastal Permit (CP 06-01), Design Review (DR 06-04), Second Unit (06-01) and Use Permit (06-33) project was Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines because the project entails the single-family residential development of a vacant residential parcel and the preservation of an open space parcel created by, and in conformance with, the January 2002 Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) of the Point Reyes Affordable Homes Project Countywide Plan Amendment, Community Plan Amendment, Local Coastal Program Amendment, Rezoning, Master Plan, Precise Development Plan, Coastal Permit, and Subdivision certified by the Board of Supervisors (Board of Supervisors Resolution No.2002-18) and the March 2002 Addendum to the Point Reyes Affordable Homes Project FEIR adopted by the Board of Supervisors (Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 2002-25).

The DZA found that the 2006 Ritchey application plans provided adequate information pursuant to CEQA and the County's EIR Review Guidelines to determine that:

- No important revisions of the certified FEIR are required due to the involvement of new environmental impacts not considered in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum;
- No substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the proposed project is reviewed and undertaken, which will require revisions to the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum;
- No substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the proposed project is undertaken that were not considered and analyzed in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum;
- There is no new information of substantial importance related to the proposed project that was not known at the time of the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum;

- The proposed project will not result in any new significant effects that were not analyzed in the certified EIR and adopted Addendum; and
- All pertinent mitigation measures contained in the certified EIR and adopted Addendum have been incorporated into the design of the proposed project and conditions of project approval.
- IV. WHEREAS, the Deputy Zoning Administrator finds that the requested Extensions (EX 08-20 and EX 08-21) to vest the Ritchey Coastal Permit (CP 06-01) and Design Review (DR 06-04) for the construction of the 2,978 square foot, two-story, three-bedroom primary residence with 1,500 square feet of deck and porch area and a maximum height of 25 feet above grade do not propose any changes to the 2006 Deputy Zoning Administrator conditional approvals. No new environmental impacts not considered in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum have been identified. No substantial changes or new information with respect to the environment or circumstances have been identified under which the proposed extensions have been reviewed or were not considered and analyzed in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum. All pertinent mitigation measures contained in the certified FEIR and adopted Addendum have been incorporated into the conditions of project approval of the requested extensions.
- V. WHEREAS the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed project, as conditioned herein, is consistent with the Point Reyes Affordable Homes Project Countywide Plan Amendment, Community Plan Amendment, Local Coastal Program Amendment, Rezoning, Master Plan, Precise Development Plan, Coastal Permit, and Subdivision, approved by the Board of Supervisors in 2002 which created Lot 9 (Assessor's Parcel 119-270-09), the market rate residential lot for future development of a three-bedroom, single-family residence, a one-bedroom second dwelling unit, and a barn, with access from an extension of Toby Road off Mesa Road and Lot 13, a wetlands parcel (Assessor's Parcels 119-260-05 and 119-270-11), including a 100-foot buffer zone. All pertinent conditions of approval of the Point Reyes Affordable Homes Project Countywide Plan Amendment, Community Plan Amendment, Local Coastal Program Amendment, Rezoning, Master Plan, Precise Development Plan, Coastal Permit, and Subdivision have been incorporated into the Ritchey project conditional approval.
- VI. WHEREAS the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed project, subject to the conditions of approval contained herein, is consistent with the goals and applicable policies of the 2007 Marin Countywide Plan (CWP) that emphasize preservation of, and compatibility with, the surrounding natural resources and environment and will ensure the orderly planned growth and protection of natural resources and the environment for the following reasons:
 - A. The property is located in the Coastal Recreation Corridor of the CWP where open space, recreational, and agricultural land uses are emphasized along with the preservation of existing coastal communities. The project is consistent with the CWP C-SF-4 (Coastal, Single-Family, 1-2 units per acre) and the C-OS (Coastal, Open Space) land use designations established by the Point Reyes Affordable Homes Countywide Plan Amendment approved by the Marin County Board of Supervisors in 2002. The project will result in residential development on the parcel, a principally permitted use under the governing C-R-A:B-3 (Coastal, Residential, Limited Agricultural, District, 20,000 square feet minimum lot size) and the preservation of open space on the wetlands parcel zoned C-OA (Coastal, Open Area) as created by the Point Reyes Affordable Homes project.
 - B. The project is consistent with *CWP* natural systems policies requiring the enhancement, protection, and management of native habitats and the protection of woodlands, forest, and tree resources (*CWP Policies BIO-1.1 and BIO-1.3*).

- C. The project complies with *CWP* natural systems policies supporting vegetation and wildlife disease management programs and promoting the use of native plan species (*CWP Policies BIO-1.4, BIO-1.5 and BIO-1.6*).
- D. The project will not result in impacts to special-status species (CWP Policies BIO-1.1, BIO-2.1, and BIO-2.2).
- E. The project will not significantly impact the ecotones on the project site, or natural transitions between habitat types on the project site and those ecotones on the private open space adjacent to the project site, or impact corridors for wildlife movement (*CWP Policies BIO-2.3 and BIO-2.4*).
- F. No wetlands or stream conservation areas will be affected by the project (*CWP Policies BIO-3.1* and *CWP BIO-4.1*).
- G. The project will not result in significant stormwater runoff to downstream creeks or soil erosion and discharge of sediments into surface runoff (*CWP Policies WR-2.1, WR-2.2, WR-2.3, and WR-2.4*).
- H. The project avoids hazardous geological areas and will be designed to County earthquake standards through review of the Building Permit application review (*CWP Policies EH-2.1, EH-2.3, and CD-2.8*).
- I. The project design and improvements ensure adequate fire protection (*CWP Policy EH-4.1*), removal of hazardous vegetation (*CWP Policy EH-4.2*), water for fire suppression (*CWP Policy EH-4.c*), defensible space and compliance with Marin County fire safety standards, construction of fire sprinklers and fire-resistant roofing and building materials (*CWP Policies EH-4.d*, *EH-4.e*, *EH-4.f*, *and EH-4.n*), and clearance of vegetation around the proposed structure (*CWP Policy EH-4.h*).
- J. The project will ensure that development in the rural area is consistent with local design and scale and does not detract from the open character of the surrounding landscape or public open space (*CWP Policy DES-1.2*).
- K. The project will require energy efficient standards for exterior lighting, reducing excessive lighting, light pollution, light trespass, and glare. (*CWP Policy DES-1.h*).
- L. The project will preserve visual quality and protect scenic quality and views of the natural environment from adverse impacts related to development (*CWP Policy DES-4.1*).
- M. The project will comply with the Marin County Single Family Dwelling Energy Efficiency Ordinance (*CWP Policy EN-1.c*).
- VII. WHEREAS the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed project, subject to the conditions of approval contained herein, is consistent with the goals and applicable policies of the Point Reyes Station Community Plan (Community Plan) for the following reasons:
 - A. The project utilizes a design that is compatible with the existing visual and architectural character of the Point Reyes Station community and the surrounding Point Reyes Affordable Homes project. The rural, simple architectural design complements the surrounding community in scale, form, and massing.

- B. The project will be consistent with the Community Plan's general criteria for new residential development (Policy RL-3.3) because it will result in minimal site disturbance and grading, preserve views and vistas from public roads and surrounding properties, preserve the sun light, views, and privacy of adjacent properties, and preserve the existing rural community character. Furthermore, the project has been designed to incorporate exterior building design and materials that are compatible with the surrounding community. Program RL-3.3c recommends a maximum floor area of 4,000 square feet on any lot located in the planning area. Through the Design Review process, the total proposed floor area of 6,944 square feet development can be approved based on the findings contained in Program RL-3.3d, including: (1) adequate setbacks from property lines are maintained (the applicant owns the adjacent wetlands parcel, thereby providing a buffer for the barn structure from surrounding development); (2) the residential parcel is over one-acre in size and the 7,538 square feet of development on the 3.39-acre lot results in a floor area ratio of 5%, where 30% is allowed by County code; and (3) the siting of the structures and required landscaping will provide adequate screening from off-site views and will not significantly impact sun and light exposure to adjacent properties.
- C. Program RL-3.3b of the Community Plan recommends a height limitation of 15 feet above natural grade for an accessory building. The applicant is requesting Use Permit approval to allow the 22.5-foot height exception to the recommended 15-foot height for the barn structure. (Refer to Finding X below.) Marin County Code, Section 22.70.060 allows the 20-foot height exception for the second unit structure because the detached accessory structure is located over 40 feet from all property lines, in which case the structure may be constructed to the 25-foot height allowed for the primary residence. Project approval requires a precise landscape plan requiring low water usage and consisting of native landscape specimens consistent with the Point Reyes Station Landscape Guide, Appendix K. (Residential Land Use Policies RL-3.2, RL-3.3, Natural Resource Policies NR-6.2, NR-7.1, Community Services Policies CS-1.3, CS-1.4)
- D. The project will not affect special-status species and wildlife communities. Preconstruction surveys are required to prevent any potential disturbance to nesting birds, and project approval allows minimal use of fencing that would limit wildlife passage through the property. (Natural Resource Policies NR-6.3, NR-6.4, NR-6.5)
- E. In order to ensure the continued health and survival of significant natural areas, the project has been designed to avoid development within the wetland areas on the property and to minimize disturbance of the natural environment (including topography) of the site. (Natural Resource Policy NR-5.3, Residential Land Use Policy RL-3.2)
- VIII. WHEREAS the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator finds that the Coastal Permit Extension (EX 08-20) can be granted in accordance with Section 22.56.120I of the Marin County Interim Development Code (Title 22I) because the proposed construction of the 2,978 square foot, two-story, single-family residence continues to be in conformance with the requirements and objectives of the Local Coastal Program (LCP) Unit II, subject to the mandatory FEIR mitigation and monitoring measures and the conditions of approval contained herein for the following reasons:
 - A. The proposed project is consistent with the Natural Resources element of the LCP because it will preserve the wetlands parcel, including no filling of the wetlands or surficial encroachments into the 100-foot wetland buffer. (Natural Resources Policy 4, Diking Filling and Dredging Policy 1)

- B. The project will not impact any special-status species and communities on the property. The grassland environment is not considered a sensitive habitat area. (Natural Resources Policy 5b)
- C. The proposed project is consistent with applicable policies contained in the Agriculture element of the LCP. The agriculture policies encourage the preservation of productive agriculture and lands with the potential for agricultural use and require that non-agricultural development not conflict with agricultural uses or result in incompatibilities with the rural character of the County's coastal zone. These policies are also intended to concentrate development, and protect coastal wildlife, habitat, and scenic resources. The proposed LCP policy would not conflict with the LCP's agriculture policies because the project will not affect prime agricultural land, which does not exist on the property. Limited, small-scale agricultural uses are allowed on the C-R-A:B-3, parcel, while intensive agricultural uses may conflict with provision of the LCP relating to wetland protection and enhancement. (Agriculture Policy 1)
- D. Adequate public services and resources, including water supply, and road access and capacity are available to serve the proposed project. The North Marin Water District has confirmed that it has adequate capacity to supply water to the project site for domestic and fire protection purposes. The proposed on-site sewage disposal system has been approved by the Marin County Environmental Health Services to serve the proposed development. Adequate road access is available from Highway One and from Mesa Road for the project. (Public Services Policies 1, 2, 3, 4)
- E. No evidence of prehistoric or historic cultural resources has been found on the subject property, and the proposed project will not affect an area of known or suspected archaeological or paleontological significance. (New Development and Land Use Policy 2)
- F. The project will result in buildings that are compatible in height, scale, and design with the character of the surrounding natural and built environment, that are sited to follow the natural contours of the landscape, and as approved with conditions will be screened with appropriate landscaping which takes into consideration vistas of neighboring properties. The project will not interfere with any public views to or along the coast. Utility distribution lines will be placed underground. (New Development and Land Use Policy 3)
- G. The project is consistent with the LCP policies which require development to be located over areas that are stable and to not create a hazard or diminish the stability of an area. The undergrounding of electrical utility lines will also minimize fire hazards to surrounding areas. (New Development and Land Use Policy 5)
- H. The project has been designed to fit the site's topography, soils, geology, and hydrology, and all grading, cut and fill operations, and other site preparation will be kept to a minimum. Surface runoff will be collected downslope through an onsite stormwater collection and treatment system, which includes use of grassy swales and infiltration trenches to facilitate groundwater recharge. Erosion and sedimentation control and slope stability measures will be required prior to the construction during the rainy season. (New Development and Land Use Policy 5)
- IX. WHEREAS the Marin County Planning Commission finds that the proposed project, subject to the conditions of approval contained herein, conforms to the requirements and objectives of the Local Coastal Program, Unit II, and is consistent with the mandatory findings to approve a Coastal Permit pursuant to Marin County *Interim* Code (Title 22I) Section 22.56.130I, as specified below:

- A. The North Marin Water District will supply water service to the project, subject to construction of extension lines.
- B. The Marin County Environmental Health Services has approved an up-to-code sewage disposal system for four bedrooms to service the residential development.
- C. The project will require minimal grading (less than 500 cubic yards). Grading will be balanced on site to accommodate construction of the driveway, parking areas, septic systems, and building foundations. A condition of approval will require that all construction activities conform to the erosion and sediment control requirements contained in Title 24 of the Marin County Code.
- D. The project will not impact archaeological, historical, or cultural resources because: (1) no prehistoric resource sites have been recorded within the project area; and (2) through the Point Reyes Affordable Homes project, the Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria determined that the project site contains no Native American cultural sensitivities. However, because Native American archaeological sites within the western portion of Marin County tend to be located on alluvial flats near sources of fresh water, there is a potential for identifying unrecorded Native American resources on the project site. A condition of project approval requires that all work at the site shall stop in the unlikely event that archaeological resources are discovered during construction, and that a qualified archaeologist shall be consulted to evaluate the resource in accordance with state and federal guidelines.
- E. Although the property is not located between the sea and the first public road, or in an area designated by the Local Coastal Program where public access is desirable, the project site includes a pedestrian easement along the eastern boundary of the project site in order to provide pedestrian access from the West Marin School to adjoining properties and ultimately to downtown Point Reyes Station. The site is not located near any tidelands or submerged lands subject to the public trust doctrine.
- F. The proposed single-family residence and second dwelling unit will result in an increase of the housing stock in the Point Reyes Station community.
- G. The subject property is not located on or near any perennial or intermittent stream, which has been identified on the National Resources Map for Unit II of the Local Coastal Program, and no filling of on-site wetlands or surficial encroachments into the wetlands parcel, including the parcel's 100-foot wide wetland buffer zone, will occur.
- H. The project site is not located in a dune protection area as identified by the Natural Resources Map for Unit II of the Local Coastal Program.
- I. The project will have no significant adverse effects on wildlife, vegetation, and any special-status species (i.e., species listed by the State and federal government as rare, threatened or endangered, or species proposed or considered candidates for such listing). The project site does not provide habitat for special-status species, and none are expected to occur onsite. A condition of approval will require the applicant to eliminate all invasive species on the project site and to utilize landscape species that are recommended in the Point Reyes Station Landscaping Guide that is included as Appendix K to the community plan.

- J. Trees adjacent to the property provide potential nest sites for raptors and other birds. In order to ensure that potential impacts on raptors and other tree-nesting birds are reduced to a less-than-significant level, a condition of approval would require the conduct of focused surveys prior to construction during the nesting season (February 1 to August 31) and to cease construction within 400 feet of an active nest if nesting raptors are found.
- K. The proposed development does not encompass provisions for revetments, breakwaters, seawalls, or other manmade alterations that would alter the existing shoreline condition or prevent the reestablishment of the existing dune contours because the property is not adjacent to a beach or dune protection area.
- L. The property is not located in an area containing geologic hazards. All improvements will be constructed in accordance with the current building and seismic codes as well as development standards contained in Marin County Code Title 24.
- M The project does not entail expansion of public roads, flood control projects, or utility services.
- N. No land division or property line adjustment is proposed as part of this project.
- O. The project will not conflict with the visual character of the surrounding Point Reyes Station community because the height, scale, and design of the buildings are compatible with the character of the surrounding natural and built environments. Adequate landscape screening will be required in a manner that will not obstruct vistas of surrounding properties or public views. All new utility lines will be installed underground in order to minimize impacts to views from roads and other off-site vantage points.
- P. The Point Reyes Affordable Homes Project, that created the subject parcels, provides a mix of residential and visitor-serving commercial uses, including a public parking lot, public restrooms, and a visitor-serving overnight lodge or equivalent use on the property.
- Q. The project site is not located within the historic preservation boundaries for Point Reyes Station as identified in the Marin County Historic Study for the Local Coastal Program. Therefore, the project is excluded from compliance with the Local Coastal Program's Design Guidelines for Construction in Historic Areas.
- X. WHEREAS the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator finds that, subject to conditions of approval, the mandatory Design Review findings (Section 22.82.040I of the Marin County *Interim* Code) can be made to approve the Design Review Extension (EX 08-21) in accordance with Section 22.56.120I of the Marin County *Interim* Development Code (Title 22I) as specified below.

The proposed unpretentious, rural architectural style of the single-family residence will be consistent with the rural residential character of the surrounding Point Reyes Station community. The project: (1) conforms with all property development standards applicable to the C-R-A:B-3 zoning district, including principally-permitted structures and uses; (2) will function and harmonize with the site and other properties in the vicinity with respect to siting of the structures; (3) incorporates characteristics of scale, architectural design, and exterior color and building materials that are compatible with surrounding residential and agricultural buildings; and (4) minimizes the extent of grading by siting the structure consistent with the underlying topography. The design of the structure is compatible with the second dwelling unit and the barn on-site and those of other similar buildings in the vicinity,

respects the surrounding natural environment, and does not adversely affect the views, light or privacy of adjoining properties.

Building materials will be subdued natural colors or earth tone finishes that are visually compatible with the colors of the natural setting and the rural architectural design. Utility lines serving the lot also will be installed underground. The project will not impair, or interfere with, the development, use, or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, or the orderly and pleasing development of the neighborhood as a whole, including public lands and rights-of-way. The proposed development will be screened and softened from views from adjoining properties and rights-of-way by required landscaping consisting of species as specified by the Point Reyes Community Plan.

As part of the Building Permit review, the Department of Public Works will review the grading and drainage plans to ensure that the project incorporates suitable drainage systems that will adequately collect, convey, and distribute surface run-off into appropriate drainage systems. Because the development is designed consistent with the underlying topography, construction will require minimal grading. The development will not encroach onto adjoining private properties, public lands, or private and public easements, and rights-of-way, or the adjacent wetlands parcel required to be preserved as open space. The project provides ample off-street parking for occupants and guests. Conditions of project approval require the applicant to implement the County's Building Energy Efficient Structures Today (Best) Practices in preparing construction drawings to be reviewed and approved by Planning Division staff, including the use of low-flow water fixtures and other water-saving devices. Conditions of approval require construction plans to comply with the Single-family Dwelling Energy Efficiency Ordinance (Board of Supervisor Ordinance #3356) and Marin County Code Title 24 standards. The project is required to meet the Certified Rating of the Marin Green Home, Green Building Rating System.

SECTION II: CONDITIONS OF PROJECT APPROVAL

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator hereby approves the Ritchey Coastal Permit (06-01) and Design Review (06-04) Extensions (EX 08-20 and EX 08-21) pursuant to Section 22.56.120I (Coastal Permit) and Section 22.82.130I (Design Review) of the Marin County *Interim* Code (Title 22I) subject to the conditions specified below.

Marin County Community Development Agency - Planning Division

1. This approval grants four-year Coastal Permit and Design Review Extensions to vest the construction of a 2,978 square foot, two-story, three-bedroom primary residence with 1,500 square feet of deck and porch area and a maximum height of 25 feet above grade on the 3.39-acre single-family residential flag-lot parcel (119-270-09). Proposed setbacks from corresponding property lines consist of: 165 feet from front (southwest) property line; 25 feet from rear (northeast) property line and 15 feet to the public access easement; 170 feet from the side (southeast) property line; and 75 feet east of the second dwelling unit. Approved exterior finishes and colors shall consist of forest green metal roofing for the residences and galvanized corrugated zinc-color, metal roofing for the barn; recycled or salvaged horizontal redwood siding; and bronze anodized aluminum window frames. This approval requires the preservation as private open space the contiguous 3.53-acre wetlands parcel (119-260-05 and 119-270-11) that includes a 100-foot wetland buffer zone. This approval requires installation of a precise landscape plan with a pressure regulated drip irrigation system and requires a layer of organic mulch or suitable material as specified in Condition 4 below.

The subject property is located at 100 Toby Road, Point Reyes Station, and is further identified as Assessor's Parcel 119-270-09 and Assessor's Parcels 119-260-05 and 119-270-11.

- 2. Subsequent development, use of, and plans submitted for a Building Permit for the single-family residence shall conform to plans on file in the Community Development Agency, identified as "Exhibit A", entitled "Tom Ritchey", prepared by Space Inc. and received in the Planning Division January 26, 2006. Installation of landscaping shall conform to plans on file in the Community Development Agency, identified as "Exhibit B", entitled "Ritchey residence", prepared by Space Inc, and approved January 2, 2007.
- 3. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall prepare the building permit plans to comply with the requirements outlined below.
 - a. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to revise the site plan or other first sheet of the office and job site copies of the Building Permit plans to list these Coastal Permit and Design Review Conditions of Approval as notes.
 - b. The plans shall include notes that all soils disturbed by development of the project shall be recontoured to their natural state to the greatest extent possible and shall be reseeded with native grasses or wildflowers to control erosion.
 - c. The location and type of all exterior lighting shall be depicted on the plans for review and approval of the Community Development Director. Exterior lighting shall be permitted for safety purposes only, must consist of low wattage fixtures, and must be directed downward and hooded.
 - d. Submit a Statement of Conformance, signed by the project architect, demonstrating that the project: (1) meets the "Certified" or better rating under the Marin Green Home: New Home Green Building Residential Design Guidelines; and (2) complies with the Single-family Dwelling Energy Efficiency Ordinance (Board of Supervisors Ordinance #3356). The project shall include use of energy-saving measures, including compliance with efficiency standards that exceed Title 24 of the California Energy Code, through use of the following energy-saving measures: (1) "Energy Star" rated appliances; (2) avoidance of paints and stains containing Volatile Organic Compounds; (3) automatic light sensors; and (4) use of fluorescent light fixtures for 75% of all lighting fixtures. The project must consist of the use of low flush toilets and low flow shower heads.
 - e. The driveway and outdoor parking areas shall be permanently maintained as gravel or other porous material. The design engineer shall provide plans and specifications to demonstrate that the design of the gravel driveway will have sufficient load-bearing capacity to accommodate required/anticipated loads while preserving permeability of the gravel.
 - f. Other than the approved structure, impervious materials shall be minimized on the site.
 - g. The building permit plans must include the southeast property line fencing with a typical fence section showing the design of the fence raised so that water can flow under the fence and that where the fence crosses the V-ditch, it crosses as close to a 90 degree angle as possible.

- 4. The landscaping installation shall:
 - a. Assure that the project site will be appropriately landscaped upon completion of the project and that all disturbed sites will be recontoured and planted with vegetation primarily native to the Point Reyes Station Community;
 - b. Consist of a combination of trees 5-and 15-gallon in size;
 - c. Include implementation of the recommendations and plant list consistent with the Point Reyes Station Landscaping Guide, which is included as Appendix K to the community plan and proposed removal of all invasive species;
 - d. Ensure that the project landscaping will adequately maintain views and light for surrounding properties and provide screening of the development;
 - e. Include an appropriate grass/pasture land restoration plan and a mix of evergreen and deciduous shrubs, for different habitat values;
 - f. Require a layer of organic mulch or suitable material;
 - g. Provide an attractive appearance throughout the year; and
 - h. Includes any fencing.
- 5. In order to keep open the off-site views and vistas as seen by neighboring property owners, conditions of approval require that all future fencing on the project site must be open wire mesh fencing. No fencing or landscaping is allowed that will obstruct the downslope grassy swale or the 10-foot wide pedestrian access easement along the eastern property line.
- 6. If archaeological resources are encountered at any time during construction on any portion of the property, the applicant must contact an archaeologist approved by the Marin County Environmental Coordinator to evaluate the find. If it is determined that a prehistoric site exists (a) no future development activity shall take place at or in close proximity to the prehistoric site within the development area; (b) the historical site(s) shall be filled to protect the resources; (c) no additional excavation shall occur at these locations other than to remove surface organic material; and (d) the applicant may be required to submit a revised project to protect the resource(s). In addition, all monitoring procedures contained in the archaeological evaluation have been incorporated into conditions of project approval.
- 7. Construction activity is permitted only between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. on Saturday. No construction activity shall be permitted on Sundays or Holidays. Exceptions to this limitation may be granted due to special circumstances upon written request form the applicant and approval by the Community Development Director.
- 8. During site preparation and actual construction, the applicant shall take all appropriate measures, including watering of disturbed areas and covering the beds of trucks hauling soils or construction debris from the site, to prevent dust from blowing and from depositing on surrounding properties.

- 9. The applicant shall be responsible for ensuring that all construction vehicles, equipment and materials are stored on site and off the street so that pedestrian and vehicles can pass safely at all times. The applicant shall be responsible for ensuring that the number of construction vehicles shall be limited to the minimum number necessary to complete the project.
- 10. All utility connections and extensions serving the project shall be installed underground.
- 11. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A FINAL INSPECTION OR OCCUPANCY OF THE FIRST RESIDENCE AND/OR THE BARN AND BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE SECOND RESIDENCE, the owner shall:
 - a. Install all required landscaping and irrigation at the first residence and the barn and shall call for an inspection by Community Development Agency staff at least five days before the anticipated inspection. Failure to pass inspection will result in withholding of the occupancy and imposition of hourly fees for subsequent reinspection. A performance agreement with financial security may be required if landscaping is not installed before final inspection of the first residence; and
 - b. Remove all construction debris and stacks of lumber and logs from the project site; the barn may be used for storage of lumber.
- 12. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A FINAL INSPECTION OR OCCUPANCY OF THE SECOND RESIDENCE, the owner shall:
 - a. Install all required landscaping and irrigation and call for an inspection by Community Development Agency staff at least five days before the anticipated inspection. Failure to pass inspection will result in withholding of the occupancy and imposition of hourly fees for subsequent reinspection. A performance agreement with financial security may be required if landscaping is not installed before final inspection of the first residence; and
 - b. Remove all construction debris and stacks of lumber and logs from the project site; the barn may be used for storage of lumber.
- 13. Any changes or additions to the project shall be submitted to the Community Development Agency in consultation with the Point Reyes Village Association, for review and approval before the contemplated modifications may be initiated. Any future improvements, including uses of the designated pasturelands, including fencing and keeping of horses or livestock, shall be submitted to the Community Development Agency before implementation.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 14. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A FINAL INSPECTION OR OCCUPANCY OF THE FIRST RESIDENCE AND/OR THE BARN AND BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE SECOND RESIDENCE, the temporary storage container must be removed from the site.
- 15. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE SECOND RESIDENCE, the applicant shall submit to the Community Development Agency a copy of a Homeowner's Exemption Form with the Marin County Assessor's Office on the subject indicating that principal residence on the property is owner-occupied. Once there is a second unit on the property, the second unit shall be located on the same lot or parcel on which the owner of record maintains his/her principal residence.

- 16. Trees adjacent to the property provide potential nest sites for raptors and other birds. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE SECOND RESIDENCE, in order to ensure that potential impacts on raptors and other tree-nesting birds are reduced to a less-than-significant level, a pre-construction focused nesting survey, prepared by a qualified biologist, shall be conducted prior to construction during the nesting season (February 1 to August 31) and said survey shall be submitted to the Community Development Agency. Construction within 400 feet of an active nest shall be delayed if nesting raptors are found.
- 17. Only uses allowed by the provisions of the Local Coastal Program are permitted within the wetlands parcel (Assessor's Parcel 119-260-05 and 119-270-11). Fences and other structures shall be prohibited. Animal grazing, filling or other site alterations are prohibited. Vegetation shall not be removed, unless for purposes of eradicating non-native, invasive species, to comply with local and state fire safety regulations, to prevent the spread of disease as required by the state food and agriculture department, or to prevent safety hazards to people and property. It shall be the responsibility of the property owner to eradicate said non-native, invasive species within the wetlands parcel. An Eradication Plan shall be submitted to the Community Development Agency Planning Division, before commencing said eradication.
- 18. Use of the project site shall include the following provisions:
 - a. The 10-foot wide public access easement extending the full length of the northern property line must be left open and cannot be obstructed by fencing, landscaping, or other improvements.
 - b. The grass-lined swale, which runs along the lower slope of the property and facilitates site drainage from east to west must be kept open, maintained by the property owner, left in its natural state, and cannot be obstructed by fencing, landscaping, or other improvements.
- 19. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION OF ANY RESIDENCE, the architect of record shall submit a signed Statement of Completion confirming that the project has been constructed in compliance with all of the measures that were implemented to meet the "Certified" or better rating under the Marin Green Home, Remodeling Green Building Residential Design Guidelines.

Marin County Department of Public Works - Land Development

- 20. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the owner shall submit the following information for review and approval as part of the Building Permit application.
 - a. The turnout shall be a minimum of 18 feet wide by 60 feet long, including transitions. Building Permit plans shall show a typical turnout on plans.
 - b. Site plan shall show typical driveway cross-section, drainage, slope, and limits of grading.
 - c. Provide documentation from the Fire Department approving access and turnaround.
 - d. The first 30 feet of the driveway approval shall be paved.
 - e. An Erosion and Siltation Control Plan shall be submitted.
 - f. Plans shall be reviewed and approved by the soils engineer. Certification shall be by the engineer's signature and stamp on the plans or by signed and stamped letter.

- g. Note on plans that Design Engineer/Architect shall certify to the County in writing that all grading and drainage work and retaining wall excavation and construction was done in accordance with plans and field directions. Also, note on plans that PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION, driveway, parking, frontage, and site improvements shall be inspected by DPW Engineer
- h. Detailed drainage plans, prepared by a registered engineer, must be submitted that include drainage systems that directs run-off from any structure to infiltration galleries as close to the structures as possible. These drainage systems must be designed for a 100-year storm and must result in no net change (addition) in stormwater run-off that currently exits on the vacant parcel, as verified by the design engineer.

Marin County Community Development Agency - Environmental Health Services

- 21. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant/owner shall:
 - a. Provide a will serve letter from the North Marin Water District; and
 - b. Demonstrate that the building floor plans have been revised so that the "family room" provides an opening per Marin County Code 18.06 (i.e. arched doorway, half wall, or railing).

Marin County Fire Department

- 22. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall submit written verification from the District Fire Marshal that all project review fees have been paid and that the project complies with all fire protection requirements including: addressing, propane tank installation, defensible space, installation of fire sprinkler system and smoke detection system.
- 23. BEFORE FOUNDATION INSPECATION, the defensible space must be in place.
- 24. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, all Fire Department requirements must be met, including payment of all required fees.

North Marin Water District

25. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the owners shall comply with all requirements of the District and shall complete all arrangements, including: construction of new water distribution facilities, enter into an agreement with the District, and complete financial arrangements. In addition, the project shall conform to District Regulation 17 – "Mandatory Water Conservation Measures" and water-saving landscape requirements, including irrigation with a pressure regulated drip irrigation system and required layer of organic mulch or suitable material.

SECTION III: VESTING, PERMIT DURATION AND APPEAL RIGHTS

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the applicant must vest the Ritchey Coastal Permit (06-01) and Design Review (06-04) Extension (EX 08-20 and EX 08-21) approvals by securing a building permit and other permits for all of the approved work and by substantially completing the improvements in accordance with the secured permits by **June 12, 2012**, or all rights granted in this approval shall lapse.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this decision is final unless appealed to the Marin County Planning Commission. A Petition for Appeal and a \$600.00 filing fee must be submitted in the Community Development Agency, Room 308, Civic Center, San Rafael, no later than 4:00 p.m. on June 19, 2008.

SECTION IV: DECISION

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Deputy Zoning Administrator of the County of Marin, State of California, on the 12th day of June 2008.

JEREMY TEJIRIAN, AICP DEPUTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

Attest:

Joyce Evans DZA Secretary